GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION
SITE NAME: HARVEYS SERVICE !
BRRTS #: _ 03-35-000005 FID # (if appropriate): 735059160 |

COMMERCE # (if appropriate): 54487-1351-02-A
CLOSURE DATE: June 14, 2007
STREET ADDRESS: 402 N 4th St

cITY: Tomahawk

7 SOUR(;JEPROPERTY GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91
projection): ( X= 541181 Y= 555769

CONTAMINATED MEDIA: Groundwater I I ' Seil I | Both | X I
OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: EYQS [:|No

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: 9 E. Prospect Avenue
GPS COQRDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 2: 408 N. 4th Street
GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X

OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION >Generic or Site-
Specific RCL (SSRCL):

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection):

X=
CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: |X|Yes |:|No
DOCUMENTS NEEDED:

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter or denial letter issued

541202 Y= 555775

541188 Y= 555793

Yes X [No

b

Copy of any maintenance plan referenced in the final closure letter.

Copy of (soil or land use) deed notice if any required as a condition of closure

Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties

Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties

County Parcel ID number, If used for county, for all affected properties

Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the parcels to be
located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of ail municipal and potable wells within 1200’ of

Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buiidings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable
wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public strests, highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation 1o the source

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results {no shading or cross-hatching)

Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction and extent
of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contantinant plume map.

g

GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product' noted if present

GW: Latost groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction is greater
than 20 degrees) -

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour

Geologlc cross-sections, if required for SI. (8.5x14' if paper copy)

RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate

Copies of off-source notificatlon letters (if applicable)

XXX XK] D | XX | 2 [X]PK] 2K | > K] K X

Letter Informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable)(public, highway or railroad ROW)

revised 8/06




commerce.wi.gov .

isconsin

Department of Commerce

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION
BUREAU OF PECFA

2715 Post Road

Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-

TDD #: (608) 264-8777

Fax #: (715) 345-5269

Jim Doyle, Governor

Mary P. Burke, Secretary

June 14, 2007

Dennis Janeczko

D & R Auto Sales

402 N 4th St

Tomahawk, Wi 54487-1351

RE: Final Closure

Commerce # 54487-1351-02-A DNR BRRTS # 03-35-000005

Harvey's Service (Former), 402 N 4th St, Tomahawk

Dear Mr. Janeczko:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as conditions for
closure of the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database and
will be included on the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual contamination. It is in your best interest to keep
all documentation related to the environmental activities that were conducted.

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination poses a
threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required.

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,
Dee Zoelln

Senior Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc: Andy Delforge, RE! Engineering, Inc



ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION

BUREAU OF PECFA

2715 Post Road

. Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-
commerce.wi.gov TDD #: (608) 264-8777

™ - Fax #: (715) 345-5269
I sco n S I n Jim Doyle, Governor
Mary P. Burke, Secretary

Department of Commerce

June 8, 2007

Dennis Janeczko

D & R Auto Sales

402 N 4th St

Tomahawk, W| 54487-1351

RE: Conditional Case.Closure

Commerce # 54487-1351-02-A DNR BRRTS # 03-35-000005
Harvey's Service (Former), 402 N 4th St, Tomahawk

Dear Mr. Janeczko:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has reviewed the request for case closure prepared
by your consultant, REI Engineering, Inc, for the site referenced above. It is understood that residual soil
and groundwater contamination remains on site. Commerce has determined that this site does not pose a
significant threat to the environment and human health. No further investigation or remedial action is

necessary.

The following condition must be satisfied to obtain final closure:
o All[MW 1-MW 6 & PZ 1] monitoring wells must be properly abandoned. The appropriate

documentation must be forwarded to the letterhead address.

This letter serves as your written notice of “no further action.” Timely filing of your final PECFA claim (if
applicable) is encouraged. If your claim is not received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest
costs incurred after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, please contact
me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,

Dee Zoelliner ‘
Senior Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc: Andy Delforge, REI



ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION

BUREAU OF PECFA

2715 Post Road

' Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-

commerce.wl.gov TDD #: (608) 264-8777

n = Fax #: (715) 345-5269
Isconsin ey P b, Sommeny

Department of Commerce

January 9, 2007

D & R Auto Sales

Dennis Janeczko

402 N 4th St

Tomahawk, WI 54487-1351

RE:

Closure Denied

Commerce # 54487-1351-02-A DNR BRRTS # 03-35-000005
Harveys Service, 402 N 4th St, Tomahawk

Dear Mr. Janeczko:

On October 25, 2006, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) received a request for case
closure prepared by your consultant, REI Engineering, Inc, for the site referenced above. Commerce has
determined that this case cannot be closed until you provide additional information and address the
following concerns:

A copy of notification provided to City/village/municipality/state agency responsible for maintenance
of a road right-of-way must be received.

Explain the reason as to why Naphthalene is being detected in MW1 & MW2. Is it possibly coming
from an off site source from the south/southwest? Identify the past and current uses for those
parcels. '

Two temporary wells need to be installed to verify the effectiveness of the excavation since
contaminated soil was left in place to maintain the integrity of MW2. The well locations have been
identified on the attached map and discussed with REI. Groundwater samples need to be obtained
on a quarterly basis and analyzed for PVOC's and Naphthalene.

Soil samples HAB 1 & 2 locations identified on Figure 5 do not correlate with the analyses that were
run for the tank contents as identified on Table 1b, please clarify.

If MW11 groundwater elevations are going to be reported then MW11 needs to be shown on the site
maps.

State Statute 101.143 allows for a PECFA claim to be submitted if at least $50,000 in unclaimed eligible
costs has been incurred and no claim has been submitted during the previous 12 months. This site appears
to meet this claim milestone. Consequently, Commerce suggests that you submit a claim as soon as
possible so that unwarranted PECFA loan costs are not incurred.



Thank you for your efforts to move this case toward closure. If you have any questions, please contact me
in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,

Nee.

Dee Zoellner
Senior Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section -

cc. Andy Deiforge, REI Engineering, Inc
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3 5 88 60 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 3 - 1982
QUIT CLAIM DEED

DOCUMENT NO.

Ralph Steffen and Rose Steffen, his wife,
LINCOLN COUNTY,

Received for the
quit-claims 10 Dennis Janeczko e_md Anr:u Janegzko, day of
husband and wife, as survivorship marital ; .
property

AD 19,
+ 3 and Pecordsd in

the followmg described real estate in Lincoln County,
State ol Wisconsin:

THIS SPACE RESEAVED FOR RECORDING DATA

NAME ANO RETURN ADDRESS @ /() X .

The West 62 feet of Lot Nine (9),:0f Block ~ SERCOGY & REIFF
Forty-six (46), of the Tomahawk Land and ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Boom Company's Second Addition to Tomahawk, 321 West Wisconsin Ave.
Lincoln County, Wisconsin. P.O. Box 327

Tomahawk, Wl 54487-0327

The grantees shall be responsible for the
1997 real estate taxes in their entirety. 36.6.000.683.00.0.0

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

THANSFES
JEB
This 15 not homestead property.
(is) {is not}
Dated this FANEN/ SRR TIAY 1997
@7#/ st%/w (SEAL) o Lol A SN (SEAL)
. Ralph Steffen . Rose Steffen
(SEAL) (SEAL)
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Sigmmm(s) Ralph Steffen State of Wiscamsirnx Arkansals
35
Carroltl Count
¥
icafed this? Lg April 1997 Personally came before me this _fa—_____ day of
/, April 1997 the above named
Rose Steffen
. D a vid E. Re 7
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OLF/VJISCONSIN Ju’ h{ BARBARA PATTY
{If not, ne i
authorized by §706.06, Wis. Stats ) . to me known MY>E OMMERSION EXPIRBSMLR008 the (oregoing
i instrumgnt and acknSARBORLsGOUNTY
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY / /g M/—\
bavid E. Reiff of ,‘ ] 4
SEROOGY & REIFF, ATTYS. " Notary Public, __carroll Couny Wi AR
(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are not My commission is permanent. (If not, state expiration date:
necessary.) - 6 ‘TQQW&)
_Per description _provided. . ___ . S
* Mames af persons signing in any capacity should by typed of pnnud bclow their uymum
STATL BAR OF WISCONSIN Wisconsin Legal Slank Ca.. Inc
Form No. } 82 Mihwvaukes, Wis

YL 588 e 27




State Bar of Wisconsin Form 3-2003

QUIT CLAIM DEED 441996
Document Number Document Name
RECEIVED
THIS DEED, made between Mahlon W. Kernin and Lauretta Kernin, his wife LINCOLN COUNTY, WIS
("Grantor,” whether one or more), and Sandra Martinson 2005 ﬂﬂY 27 ﬂﬂ 1') 15

Blere (@itaros
("Grantee,” whether one or more).
. . : ; i REGISTER OF DEEDS

Grantor quit claims to Grantee the following described real estate, together with the /
rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in Lincoln Recording Area
County, State of Wisconsin ("Property”) (if more space is needed, please attach addendum): {| Name and Return

Hl.o \3@0&!& 22435

Lot Nine (9), Block Forty-six (46), of Tomahawk Land & Boom Company's SEROOGY & REIFF

Second Addition to the City of Tomahawk, Lincoln County, Wisconsin, EXCEPT P.O. Box 327
the West 62 feet thereof. Tomahawk, WI 54487

36.6.000.682.00.00
RESERVING to the Grantors for their respective lifetimes, a life estate in the Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

property. During such life estates, the Grantors will be responsible and pay the
real estate taxes, repairs, and insurance,

This is homestead property.
(is) Gemot)

877 gFE
5
B(EM( )

Dated (WVIAY 26 2005

D Ay e (SEAL) (SEAL)

* Mahlon W. Kernin 7 .
c%g,,,,éﬁ ?, el s (SEAL) (SEAL)
* Lauretta Kernin *
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Signature(s) Mahlon W. Kernin and Lauretta Kernin, his STATE OF )
wife, ) ss.
authenticated on ma ,/ 2L 2005 . COUNTY)
2 3 M WW Personally came before me on ,
* " Francis U. Seroogy the above-named
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
(If not, to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing
authorized by Wis. Stat. § 706.06 ) instrument and acknowledged the same.
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: *
Francis U. Seroogy of SEROOGY & REIFF, ATTYS. Notary Public, State of
Per description provided. State Bar No. 1007903 My commission (is permanent) (expires: )

(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are not necessary.)
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANY MODIFICATION TO THIS FORM SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED.
QUIT CLAIM DEED ©2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM NO. 3-2003
*Type name below signatures. INFO-PRO™ Legal Forms » (800)855-2021 + Infoproforms.com



DOCUMENT NO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 2
WARRANTY DEED

Janice Mae Wickersham n/k/a Janice Mae McDonald conveys and warrants to
Cindi Wickersham, a single person the following described real estate in
LINCOLN County, State of Wisconsin:

Lot Eight (8), Block Forty-six (46), Tomahawk Land & Boom Company's
Second Addition to the City of Tomhawk, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

TRANSFER
$193. o

FEE

This is Yool homestead property.
(is)(i3>nsF)

YA

real estate taxes.

Dated this 12th day of July, 2006.

YIS

452515

RECEIVED
HCOLK COUNTY, WIS

2308 JUL 28 @M 10 52

T {‘)"’3‘“‘”‘)
RECISTER OF DEEDS

RETURN TO
il

Wisconsin Title, Inc.
1218 N. 4th Street, Suite 108
Tomahawk, W1 54487

$11.0ad cA Y 158 Kitumdas

Exception to warranties: Municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements entered under them, r

Tax Parcel No:  36-0006-000-681-00-00

ecorded easements for the

distribution of utility and municipal services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, and further except 2006

Qﬂ/~;/ Prae P47 ooredt

/#JXanice Mae Wickersham n/k/a Janice Mae McDonald

AUTHENTICATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Signatures authenticated this day of , STATE OF WISCONSIN
20 .

S ss.

COUNTY OF LINCOLN }

-
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

(If not - Personally came before me this 12th day of July, 2006, the above

not, . named Janice Mae Wickersham n/k/a Janice Mae McDonald to
authorized by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.) me knowm to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY

t and acknowledge the same L

Attorney Richard Wehner Cathy A. Huseby

(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are 10-08-2006 )
not necessary.)

*Names of persons signing in any capacity should be typed or printed below their signatures,

WARRANTY DEED

My Commission is permanent. (If not; s"&.}lc expiration date:
A
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Table 2
Summary of Geoprobe Groundwater Analytical Results
D and R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Atreet

Tomahawk, W1
Date-->| 10/10/2002| 10/10/2002| 10/10/2002
Sample--> GP2 GP5s GP6
ES PAL

GRO 11,000 57,000 500
PVOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 8.9 950 10
Ethylbenzene 700 140 11 3,300 26
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 37 <43 <0.43
Naphthalene 40 8 14 650 4.4
Toluene 1,000 200 <6.8 17,000 51
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 1,190 2,430 28.4
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 54 15,000 92
Inorganics
Dissolved Lead 15 1.5 39 34 0.36

All values are reported in pg/l (ppb)
ES =NR140.10 Enforcement Standards

PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits .
Bold
Bold

ES Exceeded = :
PAL Exceeded =

FAREIPROJ\2600-2699\2657\Reports\Closure2\{2657Ct182.xIs}Groundwater




Table 2a
Summary of MW1 Groundwater Analytical Results
D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI

MW1

Parameter ES PAL Units 07/14/04 | 10/06/04 | 10/04/05 | 02/02/06 | 04/25/06 | 07/06/06 | 01/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 pg/l 10 53 150 7.4 9.7 53 | 494 39.4
Toluene 1,000 200 ng/t 46 180 560 25 31 180 236 48
Ethylbenzene 700 140 pg/t 450 130 170 170 440 120 402 579
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ng/l 1,810 417 700 700 1,870 429 2,199 2,929
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 pg/l <6.1 1.2 4.9 1.5 <3.6 1.4 116 <6
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 pg/l 1,140 202 260 540 1,400 372 1481 2,038
Naphthalene 100 10 ng/t 220 51 51 88 240 60 171 235
isopropyibenzene ug/t 32 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
N-Butylbenzene ng/l 38 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
n-Propylbenzene ug/l 89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PAH

Acenaphthene - - pg/l <1.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - ug/l <1.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 pg/l <1.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - pg/l <1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 pg/l <1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 pg/l <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene - - pg/l <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - pg/l <1.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 ng/l <1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - ug/l <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ng/l <1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 ng/l <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ug/t <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ug/l 84 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene - - ug/l <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 250 S50 ug/l <1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - pg/l 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Inorganics

Dissolved Iron 300 150 ng/l NA NA NA NA 2,100 NA NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA NA NA <0.11 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA NA NA 4.2 NA NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X = Not Detected
NA= Not Analyzed
ES exceeded --- Bold
PAL exceeded ------------- Bold

FAREIPROJ2800-2689\2857\Reports\Closure2\2657C1243.ds.




Table 2b
Summary of MW2 Groundwater Analytical Results

D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI
MW2
Parameter ES PAL Units | 07/14/04 ] 10/06/04 | 10/04/05 | 02/02/06 | 04/25/06 | 07/06/06 | 01/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 ug/t 2,400 3,800 2,900 2,900 2,300 2,100 2,820 4,520
Toluene 1,000 200 pg/t 17,000 | 19,000 | 18,000 § 19,000 § 14,000 | 13,000 | 21,200 § 26,500
Ethylbenzene 700 140 pg/t 1,800 1,600 1,800 1,800 1,500 1,600 2,070 2,050
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ng/t 9,700 9,300 10,000 9,500 8,400 7,900 9,410 12,460
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 pg/t <61 <45 <72 <45 <45 <36 <3 <60
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 ng/l 1,400 1,400 1,660 1,530 1,500 1,530 1,907 1,934
Naphthalene 100 10 ng/t 350 400 370 400 490 310 499 474
isopropylbenzene 73 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
n-Propylbenzene pg/l 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PAH
Acenaphthene - - pg/l <1.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - pg/l <1.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ng/l <1.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - ng/l <].1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 ng/l <1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ug/l <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (g,h,1) Perylene - - ng/l <1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - ug/l <1.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 pgfl <1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - pg/l <L.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 pg/l <1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 pg/l <1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ug/l <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ng/t 300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene - - ug/l <l.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 ng/l <1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ng/l 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methy| naphthalene - - ug/l 66 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Inorganies
Dissolved Iron 300 150 pg/l NA NA NA NA 25,000 NA NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nifrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA NA NA <0.11 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA NA NA 3.1 NA NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X = Not Detected

NA= Not Analyzed

ES exceeded -----=e---o- - Bold
PAL exceeded ---------=-=- > Bold
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Table 2¢
Summary of MW3 Groundwater Analytical Results

D&R Auto Sales

402 N. 4th Street

Tomahawk, WI

MW3

Parameter ES PAL Units | 07/14/04 | 10/06/04 | 10/04/05 | 02/02/06 | 04/25/06 | 07/06/06 | 01/23/07 { 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 pg/l 4.2 14 <0.14 0.17 0.14 1.5 <0.310 0.955
Toluene 1,000 200 pg/l <0.67 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.300 <0.3
Ethylbenzene 700 140 pg/l 13 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.500 <0.5
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ng/l <1.8 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.920 <0.3
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l <0.61 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.300 <0.3
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 g/t <0.97 <0.4 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.4 <0.710 <0.4
Naphthalene 100 10 ug/l <0.74 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <(.800 <0.8
isopropylbenzene <0.59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PAH
Acenaphthene - - pe/l <0.017 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthyiene - - pg/l <0.018 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ug/l <0.019 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - ng/l <0.011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 ng/t <0.013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ug/l <0.012 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene - - ug/l <0.015 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - pg/l <0.018 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 ug/l 0.014 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - pg/l <0.015 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/l 0.023 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 ug/l 0.013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ng/t <0.02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ng/l 041 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene - - ug/l 0.099 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 ng/l <0.016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - pg/l 0.046 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l 0.047 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Inorganics
Dissolved Iron 300 150 nug/l NA NA NA NA <50 NA NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA NA NA 8.5 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA NA NA 40 NA NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X =Not Detected
NA= Not Analyzed
ES exceeded --------rmene- Bold
PAL exceeded Bold
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Table 2d
Summary of PZ1 Groundwater Analytical Results

D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, Wi
PZ1
Parameter ES PAL Units | 07/14/04 | 10/06/04 | 10/04/05 | 02/02/06 | 04/25/06 | 07/06/06 | 01/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 ng/t 21 <0.14 16 4.5 6.9 3.2 572 10.4
Toluene 1,000 200 pg/l 220 <0.36 3 <0.36 0.64 <0.36 0.916 23.7
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/t 43 <0.4 3.1 0.79 <0.40 1.6 <0.500 9.19
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ug/l 233 <0.74 23 <0.74 7.98 5.7 6.35 56.7
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l <1.2 <0.36 0.52 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.300 <0.3
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 ug/t 49 0.56 12.85 1.3 1.3 32 6.32 22.5
Naphthalene 100 10 ug/ 8.2 1.2 8.1 2.4 44 3.7 3.85 7.86
isopropylbenzene ug/l 1.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
N-Butylbenzene pg/l 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
n-Propylbenzene ugi 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PAH
Acenaphthene - - pg/l <0.017 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - pg/l <0.018 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ug/l <0.019 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - ug/l <0.011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 ug/l <(0.013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ug/l <0.012 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene - - pg/l <0.015 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - pg/l <0.018 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 ug/t <0.013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - ug/l <0.015 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/t <0.016 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 pg/l 0.02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ng/l <0.02 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 pg/l 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene - - ug/l 0.024 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 pg/l 0.03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/ 0.87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Inorganics
Dissolved Iron 300 150 pg/l NA NA NA NA <50 NA NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA NA NA 1.2 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA NA NA 17 NA NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits

X = Not Detected

NA= Not Analyzed

ES exceeded --------n-mme- >
PAL exceeded ------nasmsas >

Bold

Bold
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Table 2¢
Summary of MW4 Groundwater Analytical Results
D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street

Tomahawk, WI
MW4

Parameter ES PAL Units | 10/04/05 | 02/02/06 | 04/25/06 | 07/06/06 | 01/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 pg/l 250 150 22 49 144 15.9
Toluene 1,000 200 ug/t 62 54 0.42 19 60.2 5.44
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ug/t 350 230 0.87 92 270 17.8
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ug/t 860 1,230 32 300 1,071 69.3
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ug/l 3 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <3.00 <0.3
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 ng/l 254 184 1.11 94 267.6 19
Naphthalene 100 10 ug/l 100 74 0.84 34 74.5 6.88
PAH

Acenaphthene - - pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - ug/t NA NA NA NA NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ng/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (g,h,1) Perylene - - pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - pg/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 pe/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Phenanthrene - - pe/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA NA NA NA NA
Inorganics
Dissolved Iron 300 150 ug/l NA NA 700 NA NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA 1.4 NA NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA 8.7 NA NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X = Not Detected

NA= Not Analyzed

ES exceeded --------------- > Bold
PAL exceeded -----n-neunnv > Bold
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Table 2f
Summary of MW5 Groundwater Analytical Results
D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI

MWS5

Parameter ES PAL Units 1/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 ng/l 392 38.7
Toluene 1,000 200 pg/l 8,020 28.6
Ethylbenzene 700 140 pg/l 1,560 118
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 pg/l 9,080 497
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 pg/l <15.0 <1.5
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 pg/l 2,123 353.8
Naphthalene 100 10 ug/l 373 61.1
PAH

Acenaphthene - - ug/l NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - ug/l NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - ng/l NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene - - pg/l NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - ug/l NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 pg/l NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - ng/l NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ng/l NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 ng/l NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ng/l NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ng/l NA NA
Phenanthrene - - ug/l NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 ug/l NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA
Inorganics
Dissolved Iron 300 150 ug/l NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/1 NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL = NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X = Not Detected

NA= Not Analyzed

ES exceeded --------------- > E
PAL exceeded -----e-m----- > Bold




Table 2g
Summary of MW6 Groundwater Analytical Results
D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI

MW6é

Parameter ES PAL Units 1/23/07 | 04/25/07
VOC Parameters
Benzene 5 0.5 ng/l 83.2 13.2
Toluene 1,000 200 ng/l 1,100 327 |
Ethylbenzene 700 140 ng/l 1,020 172
Xylenes (mixed isomers) 10,000 1,000 ug/l 5,730 1,109
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 12 ng/l <15.0 <1.5
Total Trimethylbenzenes 480 96 ng/l 1653 353.8
Naphthalene 100 10 pg/l 205 126.0
PAH

Acenaphthene - - pg/l NA NA
Acenaphthylene - - ug/l NA NA
Anthracene 3,000 600 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (a)Anthracene - - pg/l NA NA
Benzo (a)Pyrene 0.2 0.02 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (b)Fluoranthene 0.2 0.02 ng/l NA NA
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene - - ug/l NA NA
Benzo (k)Fluoranthene - - ng/l NA NA
Chrysene 0.2 0.02 ug/l NA NA
Dibenzo(a,h) anthracene - - ng/l NA NA
Fluorene 400 80 ug/l NA NA
Fluoranthene 400 80 ug/l NA NA
Indeno (1,2,3,-cd) Pyrene - - ng/l NA NA
Naphthalene 40 8 ng/l NA NA
Phenanthrene - - pg/l NA NA
Pyrene 250 50 png/l NA NA
1-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA
2-Methyl naphthalene - - ug/l NA NA
Inorganics
Dissolved Iron 300 150 ng/l NA NA
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen 10 2 mg/l NA NA
Sulfate 250 125 mg/l NA NA
Notes

ES = NR140.10 Enforcement Standards
PAL =NR140.10 Preventive Action Limits
X = Not Detected

NA= Not Analyzed

ES exceeded --------------- > E
PAL exceeded -~-v-n--m---- > Bold




Table 1a
Summary of Geoprobe Soil Analytical Results

D and R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI
Date-->] 10/10/2002 | 10/16/2002 | 10/10/2002 | 10/16/2002 | 10/10/2002 | 10/10/2002
Sample--> GP1 GP1 GP2 GP2 GP3 GP3
Sample Depth--(Feet)> 0-4' 8-10' 4-8' 8-9' 0-4' 8-9'
Date-->| 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02
Table 1 Table 2 RCL

GRO 100 11 <2.8 5 47 <2.8 <2.8
PVOC's
Benzene 8,500 1,100 5.5 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 4,600 2,900 35 <25 28 <25 <25 <25
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Toluene 38,000 1,500 37 <25 120 79 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 11,000 77 <25 56 51 <25 <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 83,000 220 <25 180 150 39 <25
Xylenes (Total) 42,000 4,100 137 <25 292 167 35 33
Inorganics
Lead * 50 24 9.5 33 30 11 10
Notes:

Table 1 =NR 746 Table 1 Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product In Soil Pores
Table 2 = NR 746 Direct Contact Values

GRO and Lead reported in mg/kg
All PVOC values are reported in ug/kg (parts per billion)

Lead reported in mg/kg (parts per million)

RCL -NR 720 Soil Residual Contaminant Level

Exceedences are in bold text

* RCL for non-industrial property

FAREIPROJ\2600-2699\2657\Reports\Closure2{2657Ct182.xis)JGP1-GP3Soil




Table 1a (continued)

Summary of Geoprobe Soil Analytical Results

D and R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street

Tomahawk, WI
Sample--> GP4 GP4 GP5 GP5 GP6 GP6
Sample Depth--(Feet)> 0-4' 4-8' 0-4' 8-10' 4-8' 8-10'
Date >{ 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02 10/10/02
Table 1 Table 2 RCL
GRO 100 <2.6 <2.8 19 4100 <2.6 <2.6
PVOC's RCL
Benzene 8,500 1,100 5.5 <25 <25 <25 2,200 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 4,600 2,900 <25 <25 120 90,000 <25 <25
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether <25 <25 <25 <1,300 <25 <25
Toluene 38,000 1,500 <25 <25 67 100,000 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 11,000 <25 37 300 70,000 <25 <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 83,000 <25 47 720 200,000 <25 <25
Xylenes (Total) 42,000 4,100 <25 71 600 400,000 <25 <25
Inorganics
Lead 50 15 73 89 93 0.79 1.4
Notes:
Table 1 =NR 746 Table 1 Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product In Soil Pores
Table 2 = NR 746 Direct Contact Values
GRO reported in mg/kg
ANl PVOC values are reported in ug/kg (parts per billion)
RCL - NR 720 Soil Residual Contaminant Level
Lead reported in mg/kg (parts per million)
Exceedences are in bold text
* RCL for non-industrial property #REF!



Table 1b
Summary of Hand Auger Soil Analytical Results

D R Auto
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI
Sample-->| HAB-1 HAB-2
Sample Depth--(Feet)> 5-6' 5-6'
Date >| 05/29/04 05/29/04
Table 1 | Table 2 RCL

PVOC's RCL
Benzene 8,500 1,100 5.5 <25 NA
Ethylbenzene 4,600 2,900 <25 NA
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <25 NA
Toluene 38,000 1,500 <25 NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 11,000 <25 NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 83,000 <25 NA
Xylenes (Total) 42,000 4,100 <25 NA
PAHs
1-Methylnaphthalene - - 1,100,000 <7.3 130
2-Methylnaphthalene - - 600,000 <7.8 160
Acenaphthene - - 900,000 <11 140
Acenaphthylene - - 18,000 <19 <96
Anthracene - - 5,000,000 <11 <58
Benzo (a)anthracene - - 88 <6.2 <32
Benzo (a)pyrene - - 8.8 <6.2 <32
Benzo (b)fluoranthene - - 88 <6.8 <35
Benzo (ghi)perylene - - 1,800 <12 <64
Benzo (k)fluoranthene - - 880 <9.4 <48
Chrysene - - 8,800 <7.2 <37
Dibenzo (a,h)anthracene - - 8.8 <7.7 <39
Fluoranthene - - 600,000 <8.3 <42
Fluorene - - 600,000 <6.2 120
Indeno (1,2,3-cd)pyrene - - 88 <11 <58
Naphthalene - - 20,000 <7.8 84
Phenanthrene - - 18,000 <8.3 <42
Pyrene - - 500,000 <14 <69
Notes: ‘

Table 1 = NR 746 Table 1 Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product In Soil Pores
Table 2 = NR 746 Direct Contact Values
All values are reported in ug/kg (parts per billion)
RCL - NR 720 Soil Residual Contaminant Level
Exceedences are in bold text

* RCL for non-industrial property

FAREIPROJ\2600-2699\2657\Reports\Closure2\2657Ct1&2 xis




Table 1c
Summary of Excavation Confirmation Seil Samples

D R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, WI
Sample—> S-1 S-2 S-3 S-4 S-5
Sample Depth--(Feet)> 6' 6' 6' 6' 12
Date>| 7/1/05 7/1/05 7/1/05 7/1/05 7/1/05
Table 1 | Table 2 RCL
PVOC's
Benzene 8,500 1,100 5.5 <25 <25 <25 <25 300
Ethylbenzene 4,600 2,900 310 <25 40 <25 420
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Toluene 38,000 1,500 220 <25 <25 <25 2,600
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 11,000 610 <25 180 <25 150
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 83,000 1,100 57 460 <25 490
Xylenes (Total) 42,000 4,100 1,470 <50 226 <50 2,290
Inorganics
Lead * 50 6.1 9.6 55 12 0.79
Notes:

Table 1 = NR 746 Table 1 Indicators of Residual Petroleum Product In Soil Pores
Table 2 = NR 746 Direct Contact Values

GRO and Lead reported in mg/kg

All PVOC values are reported in ug/kg (parts per billion)

RCL -NR 720 Soil Residual Contaminant Level

Lead reported in mg/kg (parts per million)

Exceedences are in bold text

* RCL for non-industrial property

FAREIPROJ\2600-26992657\Reports\Closure2\2657Ct1&2 xis
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Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 3

D R Auto Sales
402 N. 4th Street
Tomahawk, Wisconsin

Well MW1 MW2 MW3 PZI MWIT | MW3 M3 MW6 |
TOC Elevation 1447.38 1446.89 1447.58 1446.96 1448.53 1449 .40 1446.99 1446.97
Ground Elev. 1447.76 1447.41 1448.02 1447.50 1449.73 1447.60 1447.52
Top of Screen Elevation 1440.82 1442.24 1442.7 1427.01 1439.40 | 1442.88 | 1442.63
Well Depth 16.56 14.65 14.82 24.95 14.96 14.72 14.89
Depth to Water (from TOC)
7/14/2004 8.88 8.34 9.09 8.42 10.43 X X X
10/6/2004 9.29 8.75 9.51 8.83 10.94 X X X
10/4/2005 9.31 8.93 9.70 9.02 11.15 11.67 X X
2/2/2006 9.49 9.00 9.86 9.14 11.59 11.89 X X
4/25/2006 8.63 8.19 8.99 8.31 10.32 10.88 X X
7/6/2006 8.75 831 9.10 8.38 10.45 11.04 X X
1/23/2007 9.00 8.50 9.33 8.66 NM 11.32 8.94 9.30
4/25/2007 8.58 8.11 8.94 8.26 10.19 10.84 8.18 8.26
Water Elevation
7/14/2004 1438.50 1438.55 1438.49 1438.54 1438.10 X X X
10/6/2004 1438.09 1438.14 1438.07 1438.13 1437.59 X X X
10/4/2005 1438.07 1437.96 1437.88 1437.94 1437.38 1437.73 X X
2/2/2006 1437.89 1437.89 1437.72 1437.82 1436.94 1437.51 X X
4/25/2006 1438.75 1438.70 1438.59 1438.65 1438.21 1438.52 X X
7/6/2006 1438.63 1438.58 1438.48 1438.58 1438.08 1438.36 X X
1/23/2007 1438.38 1438.39 1438.25 1438.30 NM 1438.08 1438.05 1437.67
4/25/2007 1438.80 1438.78 1438.64 1438.70 1438.34 1438.56 1438.81 1438.71
Average Depth to Water 9.06 8.59 9.38 8.68 10.81 11.37 8.56 8.78
(from Top of Casing)
Average Elevation of Water 1438.39 1438.37 1438.27 1438.33 1437.81 1438.13 1438.43 1438.19
(at Groundwater Surface)
Minimum Depth to Water 8.58 8.11 8.94 8.26 10.19 10.84 8.18 8.26
(from Top ofcasinE_]

FAREIPROJ2600-2699\2657\Reports\Closure2\2657Ct283.xis
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August 23, 2006

Re: D&R Auto
WDNR BRRTS # 03-35-00005
Commerce # 54487-1351-02
402 North 4" Street
Tomahawk, WI 54487

The West 62 feet of Lot 9, Block 46 of Tomahawk Land and Boom Companies
Second Addition

I have reviewed the above referenced legal description, and hereby certify that it is correct for the
D&R Auto site.

Dennis Janeczko

O/rw,.U..(é/ /0~//—C)b Date

FAREISHARE\LASS A\2657\265 7closure\2657gislegalcorrect. DOC
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RECEIVED
September 8, 2006 SEP 11 2006

ERS DIVISION
STEVENS POINT
Mahlon and Lauretta Kernin
9 East Prospect Avenue
Tomahawk, WI 54487

Subject:  D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4™ Street
Tomahawk, W1 54487
WDNR BRRTS # 03-35-000005
Commerce # 54452-3406-03

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kernin:

This letter is to inform you that the above referenced site is being submitted for closure to the
Wisconsin  Department of Commerce (COMM).  Residual groundwater contamination
originating from the site may extend off site onto your property at 9 East Prospect Avenue, and
will be recorded with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) through a
geographic information systems (GIS) listing. This letter is notification to you as owner of the
above listed property, and is a requirement of the GIS process.

Groundwater contamination appears to have originated at the subject property at 408 North 4"
Street, Tomahawk, WI. The levels of benzene in the groundwater off site of the D&R Auto
Sales property are above the state Enforcement Standard levels found in chapter NR 140,
Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the remaining groundwater contamination does not
pose a risk to human health or the environment and will naturally degrade over time. Allowing
natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case
closure that are found in Chapter NR 726 and Chapter COMM 46, Wisconsin Administrative
Code, and REI Engineering, Inc. (REI) will be requesting that the COMM accept natural
attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means that the
Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other
than the reliance on natural attenuation.

FREIPROJI2600-269N265 N\Letters\Otheri2657al4 DOC
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Mahlon and Lauretia Kernin
September 8, 2006

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce will not review the closure request for at least 30 days
after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact COMM to
provide any technical information that is relevant to this closure request. You should mail that
information to: Dee Zoellner, Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2715 Post Road, Stevens

Point, WI 54481.

When this case is closed, the area where the groundwater contamination exceeds Chapter NR
140 Enforcement Standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’ geographic
information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS
Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where soil and
groundwater contamination above chapter NR 720 RCLs and NR 140 enforcement standards was
found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general
public on the Department of Natural Resources’ internet web site.

Once COMM makes a decision on the closure request, it will be documented in a letter. When
COMM grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter from REI Engineering, Inc., by
writing to the agency address given above, or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed
Remediation Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/. A copy of the closure letter
is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

It you need more information, you may contact me at (715) 675-9784, or Dee Zoellner at (715)
342-3802.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

/
Kenneth J. Lassa, P.S.
Environmental Scientist/Project Manager

CC: Dee Zoellner, Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2715 Post Road, Stevens Point, WI
54481
Dennis Janeczko, 402 N. 4" Street, Tomahawk, WI 54487

-2- FAREIPROA2600-2699\2657\Letters\Other\2657al4 DOC
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September 8, 2006

Ms. Cindi Wickersham
408 N. 4™ Street
Tomahawk, W1 54487

Subject:  D&R Auto Sales
402 N. 4" Street
Tomahawk, WI 54487
WDNR BRRTS # 03-35-000005
Commerce # 54452-3406-03

Dear Ms. Wickersham:

This letter is to inform you that the above referenced site is being submitted for closure to the
Wisconsin  Department of Commerce (COMM). Residual groundwater contamination
originating from the site may extend off site onto your property at 402 North 4" Street, and will
be recorded with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) through a geographic
information systems (GIS) listing. This letter is notification to you as owner of the above listed
property, and is a requirement of the GIS process.

Groundwater contamination appears to have originated at the subject property at 408 North 4™
Street, Tomahawk, WIL. The levels of benzene in the groundwater off site of the D&R Auto
Sales property are above the state Enforcement Standard levels found in chapter NR 140,
Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the remaining groundwater contamination does not
pose a risk to human health or the environment and will naturally degrade over time. Allowing
natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case
closure that are found in Chapter NR 726 and Chapter COMM 46, Wisconsin Administrative
Code. and REI Engineering, Inc. (REI) will be requesting that the COMM accept natural
attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means that the
Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other
than the reliance on natural attenuation.
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Ms. Cindi Wickersham
September 8. 2006

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce will not review the closure request for at least 30 days
after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact COMM to
provide any technical information that is relevant to this closure request. You should mail that
information to: Dee Zoellner, Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2715 Post Road, Stevens

Point, WI 54481.

When this case is closed, the area where the groundwater contamination exceeds Chapter NR
140 Enforcement Standards will be listed on the Department of Natural Resources’ geographic
information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS
Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where soil and
groundwater contamination above chapter NR 720 RCLs and NR 140 enforcement standards was
found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general
public on the Department of Natural Resources’ internet web site.

Once COMM makes a decision on the closure request, it will be documented in a letter. When
COMM grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter from REI Engineering, Inc., by
writing to the agency address given above, or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed
Remediation Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state. wi.us/org/at/et/gec’. A copy of the closure letter
is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

If you need more information, you may contact me at (715) 675-9784, or Dee Zoellner at
(715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

/5 s

Kenneth J. Lassa, P.S.
Environmental Scientist/Project Manager

CC: Dee Zoellner, Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2715 Post Road, Stevens Point, W1
54481
Dennis Janeczko, 402 N. 4 Street, Tomahawk, WI 54487
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May 22, 2007

Mr. Mark Dochnahtl
Director of Public Works
City of Tomahawk

P.O. Box 469
Tomahawk, W1 54487

Subject:  D&R Auto Sales
402 North 4™ Street
Tomahawk, WI
WDNR #03-35-000005
PECFA Claim #54487-1351-02

Dear Mr. Dochnahl:

This letter and enclosed information is to serve as notice that contaminated soil and groundwater
originating from the D&R Auto Sales property is present beneath the 4™ Street and Prospect
Avenue Right-of-Ways at a depth of approximately 8 feet below land surface. The approximate
limits of soil and groundwater contamination are shown on the enclosed figures. After a period
of groundwater monitoring, and using the standards established in NR 700 and the risk criteria of
Comm 46, it has been established by REI and the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (COMM)
that this site does not pose a significant risk to the environment and human health and no further
action is necessary. As a condition of closure, REI must acknowledge that the City of
Tomahawk is aware of the associated soil and groundwater contamination in the event that
disturbance of these soils is necessary.

Thank you for your assistance with this project. Please me with questions or comments at
(715) 675-9784.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

j/’*—J\—,é—&‘.‘

enneth J. Lassa, P.S.
Environmental Scientist/Project Manager

CC:  Dee Zoellner, Wisconsin Department of Commerce, 2715 Post Road, Stevens Point, W1
54481
Dennis Janczeko, 402 North 4™ Street, Tomahawk, WI 54487
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